

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

GLENDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2013100293

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR
CONTINUANCE OF PREHEARING
CONFERENCE

On January 2, 2014, the parties filed a request to move the currently scheduled prehearing conference (PHC) from January 6, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. to Wednesday, January 8, 2014. The parties state they have reached a “tentative” settlement agreement.

The requested continuance of the PHC is denied. OAH does not conduct PHC’s on Wednesdays, as reflected in the OAH scheduling guide, available on the OAH website. Moreover, absent a final settlement agreement and withdrawal of the due process hearing request, this matter is proceeding to hearing.

All dates are confirmed and will proceed as calendared. The parties are expected to file PHC statements and be prepared to complete the PHC. Failure to participate in the PHC process may result in dismissal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: January 02, 2014

/s/

RICHARD T. BREEN

Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings